

No. 07-463

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRISCILLA SUMMERS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

ERIC BIBER
Acting Professor of Law
Boalt Hall School of
Law
University of California
Berkeley, CA 94720
Tel: (510) 643-5647

AMANDA C. LEITER
Counsel of Record
Visiting Assistant
Professor of Law
Georgetown University
Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 662-9939
Fax: (202) 662-9412

June 27, 2008

(List Of Amici Curiae Continues On Inside Cover)

REBECCA BRATSPIES
Associate Professor
CUNY School of Law
65-21 Main Street
Flushing, NY 11367
Tel: (718) 340-4505

HOLLY DOREMUS
Professor of Law
School of Law
University of California, Davis
400 Mrak Hall Dr.
Davis, CA 95616
Tel: (530) 752-2879

HEATHER ELLIOTT
Assistant Professor
Catholic University
Columbus School of Law
3600 John McCormack Rd., NE,
Washington, DC 20064
Tel: (202) 319-6122

RICHARD J. LAZARUS
Professor of Law
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 662-9406

JOEL A. MINTZ
Professor of Law
Nova Southeastern University
Shepard Broad Law Center
3305 College Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33314
Tel: (954) 262-6160

THOMAS O. MCGARITY

Joe R. and Teresa Lozano Long Endowed Chair
in Administrative Law

The University of Texas School of Law

727 E. Dean Keeton Street

Austin, TX 78705

Tel: (512) 232-1384

PETER L. STRAUSS

Betts Professor of Law

Columbia Law School

435 West 116th Street

New York NY 10027

Tel: (212) 854-2370

DAVID C. VLADECK

Professor of Law

Georgetown University Law Center

600 New Jersey Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

Tel: (202) 662-9535

DAVID ZARING

Assistant Professor of Legal Studies

Wharton School of Business

600 Jon M. Huntsman Hall

3730 Walnut Street

Philadelphia, PA 19104-6340

Tel: (540) 460-8398

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. RESPONDENTS’ FACIAL CHALLENGE TO 36 C.F.R. §§ 215.4(a) AND 215.12(f) WAS JUSTICIABLE WHEN FILED	5
A. Respondents Established Standing To Bring A Facial Challenge	5
B. Respondents’ Facial Challenge Was Ripe When Filed	12
II. DESPITE SETTLEMENT OF THE BURNT RIDGE CONTROVERSY, THE DISTRICT COURT RETAINED JURISDICTION TO HEAR RESPONDENTS’ FACIAL CHALLENGE TO 36 C.F.R. §§ 215.4(a) AND 215.12(f)	21
A. Resolution Of A Site-Specific Dispute Does Not Moot A Facial Challenge	21

B. Respondents Continue To Have Standing To Challenge The Facial Validity Of 36 C.F.R. §§ 215.4(a) And 215.12(f), And Their Facial Challenge Remains Ripe	25
III. NOTHING ABOUT THIS CASE NECESSITATES ADOPTION OF A NOVEL JUSTICIABILITY RULE FOR FACIAL CHALLENGES.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	passim
Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon, 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	6, 22
Barlow v. Collins, 397 U.S. 159 (1970).....	12
Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	17
CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries, 128 S. Ct. 1951 (2008).....	12
City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	5, 6, 7, 11, 22
City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc., 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	24
Earth Island Institute v. Ruthenbeck, 490 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	7, 22, 23, 24, 25
Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	24
Kern v. United States Bureau of Land Management, 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)	13

Lee v. Kemna, 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	7, 8
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 7, 8, 11
Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Federation, 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	16, 17, 20, 26, 28
Massachusetts v. EPA, 127 S.Ct. 1438 (2007).....	6, 8
Montana Snowmobile Ass'n v. Wildes, 103 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (D. Mont. 2000)	13, 14
Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of the Interior, 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	16, 20, 28
Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club, 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	passim
O'Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	6, 7
Ouachita Watch League v. Jacobs, 463 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2006).....	13
Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Comm'n, 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	29
Reno v. Catholic Social Services, 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	28
Smith v. Phillips, 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	7, 8

Sugar Cane Growers Cooperative of Fla. v. Veneman, 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	28
United States v. Storer Broadcasting Co., 351 U.S. 192 (1956).....	29
University of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	21
Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	7

STATUTES and REGULATIONS

Forest Service Decisionmaking and Appeals Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 102-381, Tit. III, 106 Stat. 1419 (16 U.S.C. 1612 note)	1, 2, 16, 18, 19, 26
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), 42 U.S.C. § 4332 et seq.....	13
36 C.F.R. §§ 215.4(a) and 215.12(f)	passim

MISCELLANEOUS

Eric Biber, The Importance of Resource Allocation in Administrative Law, 60 Admin. L. Rev. 1 (2008).....	30
Cass R. Sunstein, What's Standing after Lujan? Of Citizen Suits, "Injuries," and Article III, 91 Mich. L. Rev. 163 (1992).....	30
